IN THE MATTER OF
THE CLAIM OF JERIMIAH SABIR
AGAINST THE
MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT
GUARANTY FUND ON ACCOUNT OF
ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF
CALVIN BAINES t/a SERVICE OF
ALL TRADES, LLC

MARYLAND HOME
IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION

Case No. 20(90)929

FINAL ORDER

On this 27th day of January 2021, Panel B of the Maryland Home Improvement Commission ORDERS that:

- 1. Pursuant to Business Regulation Article, §8-408(b)(3)(i), Annotated Code of Maryland, the Claimant has provided the Commission with a copy of a final arbitrator's decision dated August 5, 2020, in which the arbitrator found on the merits that the conditions precedent to recovery, as set forth in Business Regulation Article, §8-405(a), Annotated Code of Maryland, have been met, and found that the Claimant sustained an actual loss of \$3,000.00.
- 2. The Commission, in a letter dated December 7, 2020, advised Respondent that the Commission intended to award the Claimant \$3,000.00 and that the Respondent had 21 days to submit to the Commission any reasons why the Commission should not pay the award to the Claimant.
- 3. The Respondent did not reply to the Commission's letter.
- 4. The Commission directs payment from the Home Improvement Guaranty Fund of \$3,000.00 to the Claimant, Jerimiah Sabir.
- 5. Pursuant to Business Regulation Article, §8-411(a), Annotated Code of Maryland, any home improvement licenses held by the Respondent, Calvin Baines t/a Service of All Trades, LLC,

			,	
				•
		*		i Martina Attacher (1981) — 1
o <mark>n mak</mark> eralada porta. T			1	
1. VII.				ander kina silikili. Kuning menalah
•		53 ± 16		
ung di Sanggarang pada sanggaran	an ingga an ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang			. Geen
	1 (144) (144) (144) (144) (144)	And the second of the second o		
	. also the control of the			
		*		
•				sa sagain Bardas de
Tigatin <mark>g sawas</mark> ay kat basalasa ka	•	•		•
god sand Hod Bay jo				
		•		egit sign litteræger.
•				Conduct Ville 175
				And thomas is the tolerance of
	er (fised - psessere)	radický r lyteraeur	(40.44)	
				Martin Co.
				ndrakoa 1907 - 19
The Brack of Smith Control				
				orieni (j. 1436.) 1965. (presto).
n neg na han na hain desid G			1	
	e E <mark>liste Bett</mark> e e a ante Ge		.f 194	THE TOWN SERVER, AND INVESTIGATION
•				
•				
	,			

shall be suspended, and the Respondent shall be ineligible for any home improvement licenses until the Respondent has repaid any money paid from the Home Improvement Guaranty Fund pursuant to this Order, with 10 percent annual interest.

6. The records and publications of the Maryland Home Improvement Commission shall reflect this decision.

Joseph Tunney Chair

en il prefit, con les l'étables par les la compart de la Arriche de Bourge de la comp and the analysis is the same that the second of the second Approximate the second estimate di Albinia de la constanta de la fina de la constanta de la constanta de la constanta de la constanta

AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

Construction Industry Arbitration Tribunal

Case Number: 01-20-0005-1482

Dr. Jerimiah Sabir,

Claimant,

V.

Calvin Baines; Services of All Trades LLC,

Respondent.

AWARD OF ARBITRATOR

I, THE UNDERSIGNED ARBITRATOR, having been designated in accordance with the arbitration agreement entered into by the above-named parties and dated September 23, 2019 and having been duly sworn, and oral hearings having been held in accordance with the Rules, and having fully reviewed and considered the written documents submitted to me by *pro se* Claimant Dr. Jerimiah Sabir and *pro se* Respondent Calvin Baines, do hereby AWARD as follows:

Date of Hearing: July 28, 2020

Place of Hearing: Zoom Videoconference

This case was conducted under the Fast Track procedures of the Construction Industry Arbitration Rules as amended and in effect July 1, 2015.

Introduction

On or about May 5, 2020, the Claimant filed a Demand for Arbitration with the American Arbitration Association (AAA). The claim stated that the Respondent was in breach of a contract dated September 23, 2019. The contract required that any disputes be resolved by Arbitration, using the rules of the American Arbitration Association.

The Respondent did not file a response to the Demand. Even though the Respondent did not respond to the demand, his participation in the pre-conference hearings of July 1 and July 2, 2020 acknowledges his receipt of the demand and agreement to participate.

On July 2, 2020, the Arbitrator conducted a Zoom-based Preliminary Hearing. Both parties participated in the hearing. On or about July 2, 2020, the AAA published the Arbitrator's Report of Preliminary Telephone Management Hearing for Fast Track Arbitration Report. The report

*
٠.
 ١,

		· • •			
1		· .			:
		3175	Produktora		
			, pieda e		
			•		
			•	filipii e	ti i garanta (madasiti mada)
					julius likasi tan in
			•		
•			•	un est.	
		a t		ta May S	raciyyan ng rasal na sib
			3. 26 t 26a		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•		
		L .		1	
				Altranti fr	
					AC to the sale as a second
	•	ŀ	• •		
Million (1998) on Care.				1	i antigrado en presidente. Esperado de la contrata de la contra
			•		9 6 102 (2016)
vier in the last in the contract of the contra				1	
		81 47 kun	A Street Control of the Control of t		
		en ann			i Post a 親がたがないか。
					anni al alterio egipti. Allen jappentina esim
elis os delo garo.	i ya kana wa ta sa				
					स्तान की सामस्य है। जन्मकार की कार्य
		:			estata en estatularen
•					

documented the Arbitrator's order that by July 7, 2020, the Claimant submit to AAA an itemized claim list. Further, by July 20, 2020 both parties were to submit a witness list and exchange a set of exhibits.

By the July 20, 2020 deadline, the Claimant submitted a witness list and exchanged exhibits with the Respondent. The Respondent did not submit a witness list or exchange exhibits with the Claimant.

As part of a July 24, 2020 order, the Arbitrator denied the Respondent's request for postponement without prejudice, agreeing to allow the Respondent to be heard prior to the opening of the July 28, 2020 evidentiary hearing. On this date, the Respondent was asked if he wished to be heard. The Respondent did not wish to be heard so the hearing proceeded as scheduled.

Hearing

On July 28, 2020 at 9:00 AM the hearing on the above action was opened. After resolving technical difficulties, testimony began at approximately 9:20 AM. The hearing was conducted via Zoom videoconferencing.

The following parties were in attendance.

For the Claimant- Dr. Jerimiah Sabir

For the Respondent- Mr. Calvin Baines, Services of All Trades LLC, and Ms. Sonya Hill, Services of All Trades LLC

All parties appeared pro se. During the preliminary hearing, they were reminded of their right to counsel.

All parties took a standard oath.

No witnesses were called by either party.

Claimant's Claim

The Claimant Claimed the following damages:

Compensatory- \$15,820

Punitive Damages-\$3,000

Claimant's Case

The Claimant claimed that the Respondent violated Article 2 and Article 5 of the contract.

Article 2 stated:

Article 2. Time of Completion

auchtern zu ihren einerreit zu ausgabet ein bei ein gestätte auf ein read and a substitution of the second an a shara na makabar 1960 ni shi shara ka katabar katabar ka 1966 ni katabar na shi bisha na ni shi shi shi s gart er Kiljab je geverinde vijeste bila kom bil **naa**n (oo ee bedig) and the second of the second o The companies of the companies and the companies of the c Kapanian dan berjeh bencal bisa kalantah bersata si and the grant of section in the second of th <mark>i den el</mark>gett ag bestekette statet or in Africa and A. J. Lance Company (1) the Africa of the Art of and a company of the fact of the fitting party and the party of the contract of the contract of the contract of ATT OF THE BUILDING the rain for the compatible with the en disk jih Agend 🛧 pipili, Napa 🖯 erro pare to **k**ategy, a koar taka on programina on ot et 17 mar pare polici polici e ong in the Control of the State of the Control of the C 3287 P + 25 12 12 12 10 and the second and the first and a second control of the second of the s

The work to be performed under this Contract shall be commenced on or before September 25, 2019 and shall be substantially completed on or before October 8, 2019. Time is of the essence. The following constitutes substantial commencement of work pursuant to the Proposal Of Work Order..¹

Article 5. General Provisions

Any alteration or deviation from the above specifications, including but not limited to any such alterations of deviation involving additional material and/or labor costs, will be executed only upon written order for same, signed by Owner and Contractor, and if there is any charge for such alteration or deviation, the additional charge will be added to the contract price of this contract. If payment is not made when due, Contractor may suspend work on the job until such time as all payments due have been made. A failure to make payments for a period in excess of 48 hours from the due date of the payment shall be deemed a material breach of this contract.²

The Claimant argued that the Respondent failed to substantially complete the work on or before October 8, 2019. The work that was completed was far below the standards of quality promised by the Respondent (Claimant Exhibit P-5 including, P-5 -1 thru P-1-5). Claimant exhibit P-5 also contained a letter from Rush and Sons, LLC that on February 3, 2020, a representative inspected the home, confirming the condition of the partial installation.

As for completion of the contract, alterations from the contract dates were supposed to be done in writing, by written signed order.³ The Respondent was still performing work as of October 24, 2019 but walked off the job before finishing. There was also no written evidence presented that indicated mutual agreement of a change in dates.

Upon questioning by the Claimant, the Respondent stated that the contract did not specifically mention the application of Duron to the floor. The Claimant further argued that the contract was general but the Proposed Work Order stated:

I propose to perform all labor necessary to complete the following:

- Demo areas as discussed between Service Of All Trades and J & A Design and
 Development
- Remodel bathroom with special shower tile and floor tile
- Remodel fireplace with new tile
- Replace damage area in master bathroom (per conversation)

¹ Dr. Jerimiah Sabir and Service of All Trades, LLC. (September 23, 2019). Contractor Agreement. (p. 1).

² Ibid., p. 5.

³ lbid., p. 2.

					,
					,
•					الرب. المرابع
		•			
			tem or		i ·
	A CHANGE TO		2003		
in the energy wilder		n graden er alle er			
•		i nashada #	riske (1)		
			ES ARC	in in the second of the second	
		_			
en e		·			
		• • •			
	1	. 1		•	
					• •
		rain in in in early and in a sign of the s			
			<u>-</u> 71		٠.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· 1	I .	Chemical Control	*
		Abbert Artikli bill saat		naka kata dan merapatan dan	
•	•				
			und de file	The grand was 1985 and	
			ng days er,		
·			17	androne i karantari da karantari Manaren 1888 - Maria Manaren Barantari da karantari da karantari da karantari da karantari da karantari da kar	
· · · · ·				en de la composition de la composition En la composition de	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	• 1			
	. 1				
				BELT THE SOUTH OF THE	
					*
				evil filested State (2004) Asset for the	
	soho - Dody		3 di 188		•
	The second of the second			general de la companya del companya del companya de la companya de	
			en e		·
		part of the west state to		The state of the s	
		. A Water Control		्र क्षिक्षिक	•
44.00		ngast. Try a tradi			
				en e	• .
,					
	in the second	in the second of the second	1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	Artes and Artes and Artes and Artes	
1	•	•			•
				•	. ·
				en e	

Materials supplied by J & A Design and Development LLC⁴

Respondent's Case

The Respondent chose not to present a case or exhibits.

Upon questioning by the Claimant, the Respondent claimed he walked off the job because the Claimant wanted to supervise. On October 24, 2019, he ordered his workers to pack up the tools and leave. There was a heated verbal discussion between Ms. Hill and the Claimant that led to the Westminster Police being called. No arrests were made.

Upon questioning by the Arbitrator, the Respondent admitted that most tile installation jobs include Duron installation. Failure to do so will reduce the tile life to two to three years. The Respondent also stated that since Duron was not specific within the contract, he was not obliged to install it.

Discussion

The case centers around whether the Respondent breached the contract and how much the Claimant is entitled to. Compelling evidence exists supporting that the Respondent breached the contract. Three main points support the claim.

- 1. The contract will be substantially completed by October 8, 2019. Although the term "substantially" is not defined in the contract, a reasonable person would conclude that the Respondent did not fulfill its obligation. Further, there were no written agreements presented that modified the dates of the contract.
- 2. The Claimant's evidence clearly showed that the quality of workmanship for the work that was partially completed was below industry standards for a licensed contractor.⁵
- 3. The Respondent's argued that Duron was not included in the contract. This argument fails because the contract states that the tile will be installed without exclusions. Further, Article V, Sub-section 1 states:
 - 1. All work shall be completed in a workman-like manner and in compliance with all building codes and other applicable laws.⁶

By the Respondent's own admission, Duron installation was a necessary item to insure a professional, industry standard job as per the above.

The Claimant's request for damages was at times unclear and non-specific. He was allowed to submit a post-hearing brief that was received in proper time. The Respondent objected to the post-hearing brief, but that is denied.

The party's actions of October 24, 2019 leave question as to the level of damages that should be awarded. The Defendant walking off the job because the Claimant wanted to

⁴ Dr. Jerimiah Sabir and Service of All Trades, LLC. (September 23, 2019). Proposed Work Order. (p.2).

⁵ Plaintiff's Exhibit P-5, pictures P-1A thru P-5A.

⁶ Dr. Jerimiah Sabir and Service of All Trades, LLC. (September 23, 2019). Contractor Agreement. (p. 2).

	- '	i ii			
					¥ ·
					•
		(1) 1986. 有真性 的 的 的复数	i grant	NEW TEN DOLLAR	i
		्रोस्टब्द्राच्या १ विष्ट्रहरू		ALL SECTIONS OF SECTION	
e distribution of the side of		l .	1		
the control of the co			1	a granda grafing eddau in en o de chault desa formal como	٠.
				en segim termen 113 berer in tere	•
	wangan kantalangan	ta trubbe e Bustic		landing in the approximation	
e e la la destablicación de la companya de la comp					
				er effekt og til kelpe komme. Hersking og er boger	
	•				
en de la companya de La companya de la companya de	gaja garija Argela d	BERTHANDS AND STREET	eg eleg		
			1		
			i singap	the reserved of the second design	
· Anno Martin Links。 Common Anno Common					•
Elika Hakensa ara seefa Latalihan ka ara Shaka S			1		
		a #joo sal.ja oj as e			
्रेड मा अपने हुई है, व्यापन वर्ष (१) हो सामग्री स्थापन विकास			I		•
i de la compania del compania de la compania del compania de la compania del compania de la compania de la compania del compania de la compania de la compania de la compania de la compania del compania	•	· ·	· ·		
ewa ili e i		ति प्राप्त स्वति प्रमुख्ये प्रा			•
is the easy if the court at	n gara an				•
	1				•
	्र १ - १ ५४ (१५५) है			nga na ag Patanga. Nga na ag Patanga	
		in adjustensa era		may control of	
			1		
		jarouwuja helimba Park tuuristi helipu			•
	1	•	•		
		7			•
	i sa waxe wa wa	right, and well the said	 286		
	•	4.5	- 14 mg/m	la l	
				error and the artificial and the Maria Color	
	•			ine site it is eliktrisk im samen).	•
					٠.

supervise is not covered under the contract (which was already breached). The need for the police to escort the Respondent out likely provoked the Respondent into not wanting to come back. Although this could be reasonable, it does not affect the above findings.

After questioning by the Arbitrator (and post-hearing brief), the Claimant identified his specific damages as:

Compensatory

- 1. Money paid to the Defendant- \$3,000.00
- 2. Materials supplied to the Defendant-\$3,177.46

Award

Having reviewed all evidence submitted via the AAA portal and the video hearing, the Arbitrator rules as follows:

- 1. The Respondent shall pay the Claimant \$6,177.46 for compensatory damages.
- 2. The Respondent shall pay the Claimant \$375.00 for his half of the AAA filing fee.
- 3. The Respondent shall pay the Claimant \$400.00 for his half of the final fee.
- 4. The Claimant and the Respondent shall each pay to AAA \$625.00 for their portion of the Arbitrator's fee.

Payment to the Claimant is due within 30 calendar days of this ruling.

This Award is in full settlement of all claims and counterclaims submitted to this Arbitration. All claims not expressly granted herein are hereby denied.

I, Harold Craig Cohen, do hereby affirm upon my oath as Arbitrator that I am the individual described in and who executed this instrument which is my Award.

August 5, 2020	HAROLD COHEN		
Date	Harold Craig Cohen		

			,	
eri en	A. 医特别数	dai ka jua di ka		
	og til egt kantig •	Taking and the first of the		
	:			27/ (n=1/2)
	3 mg , 140 - 133): 4. (T.)	gravitania to H.
			T T	Samuel Barrely
			Section 1	
An appearance	in and the last			A Section of the second
				A Section of the sect
mest, Standards			n 7 20	Walio II, 11, 14, 141
		· ·		
	1			and there is also if
				rani to publication.
	ł			•
i da e al cultura de desputa filo de la cultura de la c La cultura de la cultura d				etajas ikš ir kilorsaki uniti. Krejoski ir kilorsaki uniti.
				•
tykalereden p				
		A Maria Cara Cara Cara Cara Cara Cara Cara		
•				
		÷		
				•
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				The second secon
				. ₩.18 1.6
	· :			
			·	•
				•
•				9
,"				er gross de de la production
				en german en skriver de geller en
		<u> </u>		
	•			•
		1	<u> </u>	